14:00 hours on 2082/02/11 at the office of Mechanical and Equipment Division, Teku, 
Kathmandu, Nepal. Bids must be valid for a period of 90 days from the date of bid opening 
and must be accompanied by a bid security or scanned copy of the bid security in pdf format in 
case of e-bid, amounting to a minimum of NRs. 2,10,000.00 (Rupees Two lakhs Ten 
Thousand Only) which shall be valid for 30 days beyond the validity period of the bid (i.e. 
120 days) 

9. If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next 

working day shall be considered as the last date. In such case the validity period of the bid and bid

[...]

ITB 19.3 The Bidder "is not" required to include with its bid, evidence that it will be 
represented by an Agent in Nepal. 

ITB 20.1 The bid validity period shall be 90 days. 

ITB 21.1 

The bid must be accompanied by bid security, amounting to a minimum 
of NRs. 2,10,000.00 (Rupees Two lakhs Ten Thousand Only) which 
shall be valid for minimum 30 days beyond the bid validity period (i.e. 
[120 days]. 

ITB 21.2 

If the Bidder wishes to submit the Bid Security in the form of cash, the cash 
should be deposited in Deposit Account No.: Account Name:

[...]

2.3.2 Average Annual Turnover 

Criteria Compliance Requirements Documents 

Requirement 

Single 
Entity 

Joint Venture  
Submission 

Requirements All Partners 
Combined 

Each 
Partner 

One 
Partner 

Minimum average annual turnover 
of NRs. 43,00,000.00 (Forty 
Three Lakhs Only) calculated as 
total payments received by the 
Bidder for supply contracts 
completed or under execution over 
the last three years. 

Must 
meet 
requiremen
t 

Must meet 
requirement 

Must meet 

25 % 
of the 

requirement 

Must meet

[...]

Combined 

Each 
Partner 

One 
Partner 

Experience under supply contracts 
in the role of prime supplier (single 
entity or JV member) or 
subcontractor in at least 1(one) 
Contract (s) within the last three (3) 
years, with a value of at least NRs. 
43,00,000.00 (Forty Three 
Lakhs Only) (total of all 
contracts)  with nature, and 
complexity similar to the scope of 
supply described in Section V 
(Schedule of Supply). 

Must meet 
requirement 

Must meet 
requirement 

Not 
applicable 

Not 
applicable 

Form EXP – 2 
(Work 
Completion